
IN RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING 
(6605 Kenwood Avenue) 
14th Election District 
7th Councilmanic District 

* BEFORE THE 

* OFFICE OF 

Jeffrey Foucault, Christopher Barstad & 
John Butz, Legal Owners 

* ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 

* FOR BAL TIM ORE COUNTY 
Petitioners 

* Case No. 2014-0226-SPH 

* * * * * * * * * 

OPINION AND ORDER 

This matter comes before the Office of Administrative Hearings (OAH) for consideration 

of a Petition for Special Hearing filed on behalf of Jeffrey Foucault, Christopher Barstad and 

John Butz, legal owners ("Petitioners"). The Special Hearing was filed pursuant to § 500.7 of 

the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations ("B.C.Z.R.") to approve an amendment to Case No. 

99-0103-SPH for the use by two lots of a proposed minor subdivision of an existing 15 ft. 

ingress/egress maintenance and utility easement. 

David Billingsley, whose firm prepared the site plan, appeared at the public hearing in 

support of the requests. Timothy M. Kotroco, Esq., from Whiteford, Taylor & Preston 

represented the Petitioners. Mr. and Mrs. Seeley, neighbors, attended the hearing and opposed 

the request. The Petition was advertised and posted as required by the Baltimore County Zoning 

Regulations. A Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comment was received from the Department 

of Planning (DOP), dated May 28, 2014. That agency opposed the requests. 

The subject property is 0.491 acres in size and is zoned DR 5.5. The Petitioners are 

currently processing an application for a minor subdivision to create two lots on the parcel. The 

lots would be 9,700 square feet and 11 ,725 square feet respectively, which exceeds the 6,000 

square feet minimum lot size required in the DR 5 .5 zone. In fact, the proposed dwellings would 
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also satisfy the yard setbacks for the zone, and variance relief is not requested. Petitioners 

indicate that the County required this zoning hearing prior to further processing of the minor 

subdivision. The special hearing request seeks to use the shared driveway for the two lots 

(assuming the minor subdivision is approved). 

In 1998, the former owner of this property (which at the time also included the property 

known as 6601 Kenwood) subdivided the parcel into two lots: one lot contained a single family 

dwelling and garage (#6601) and the other lot contained a dwelling on the parcel at issue in this 

case. That dwelling was in poor shape, and the current owners razed the structure. Special 

Hearing relief was granted in 1998 which allowed "Lot 2" (which is the 0.491 acre parcel at 

issue here) to access the public road (i.e., Kenwood Avenue) by way of an existing 15-foot wide 

shared driveway (the use of which is governed by an easement agreement, Petitioners' Exhibit 

10) in lieu of the 20- foot wide strip required by the development regulations. 

Following the public hearing on June 13, 2014, the parties requested that this case be stayed to 

allow them additional time to discuss the concerns which are identified below. The Petitioners 

were attempting to purchase at auction the dilapidated home at 6603 Kenwood Ave. , which 

would provide them with an additional means of access to the rear lot(s). Counsel for Petitioners 

notified the undersigned and the Seeleys that his clients were not successful at the auction, and 

requested that an Order be issued. 

The neighbors expressed concern with the adequacy of the sewer system, and stated there 

are frequent sewage back-ups in the area. Ms. Seeley noted that despite repeated contacts with 

the County (DPW has visited the property and performed "smoke tests" to see if the sewer line is 

intact) the problems persist. In addition, the neighbors were concerned with where mailboxes for 

the proposed homes would be located, as well as where garbage collection would occur. While it 

2 

ORDER RECEIVED FOR FILING 

Date 8/ d9/ Ii/ 
BY-=-.J.:./j2~£)4-___ _ 



is not really the proper focus of this hearing, it seems clear that the Petitioners could not install 

mailboxes (or garbage for collection) on the Seeley's property without their consent, and this 

will be an issue that needs to be addressed in connection with the subdivision and/or permit 

application process. The sewerage issues are troubling, and assuming the pipes and other 

infrastructure are in fact owned by the County (as contended by the Petitioners) it is Baltimore 

County's responsibility to ensure that they function properly, and that too is an issue that needs 

to be addressed prior to the issuance of any permits. 

The DOP indicated in its ZAC comment that it opposed the request, primarily because it 

runs afoul ofB.C.Z.R. §102.4, which requires a 30 ft. wide right-of-way for access. As noted 

earlier, the Petitioners (or more correctly, their predecessor in interest) obtained special hearing 

relief in 1998 permitting the use of an "existing 15-foot wide" driveway. Case No. 99-103-SPH. 

And B.C.C. §32-4-409(c), to which B.C.Z.R. § 102.4 refers, expressly permits the hearing 

officer to approve the use of an "existing right-of-way instead of an in-fee strip" as required by 

the Code. 

The DOP also indicated that "permitting further subdivision" would be inconsistent with 

the existing pattern of lots and houses in the neighborhood. The comment did not provide any 

further details concerning this issue. The Petitioners are not (in this forum at least) seeking 

subdivision approval, and thus I do not believe this point is germane. Also, based on my review 

of the Plan, the proposed lots would be as large as those in the vicinity, and the Petitioners do not 

seek relief from setback or other area requirements. The DOP comment also states that the 

agency does not support "front to rear dwelling orientations" as shown on the Plan. But 

Petitioners stated that the dwelling that existed for nearly 100 years (as noted, it has been razed) 

on this lot was oriented in exactly that fashion: i.e., the front of that dwelling faced the rear of 
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6601 Kenwood A venue. I also believe that the existing and proposed landscaping, as shown on 

the Plan, will ameliorate any concerns regarding the orientation of the proposed homes. 

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED this 29th day of August 2014, by this Administrative 

Law Judge, that the Petition for Special Hearing pursuant to § 500.7 of the Baltimore County 

Zoning Regulations ("B.C.Z.R) to approve the use by two lots of a proposed minor subdivision 

of an existing 15 ft. ingress/egress maintenance and utility easement, be and is hereby 

GRANTED. 

Order. 

The relief granted herein shall be subject to the following: 

1. Petitioners may apply for appropriate permits and be granted same upon 
receipt of this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that 
proceeding at this time is at their own risk until such time as the 30-day 
appellate process from this Order has expired. If, for whatever reason, this 
Order is reversed, Petitioners would be required to return, and be responsible 
for returning, said property to its original condition. 

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this 

JEB/sln 
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KEVIN KAMENETZ 
County Executive 

Timothy Kotroco, Esquire 
Whiteford, Taylor & Preston, LLP 
One W. Pennsylvania Avenue 
Suite 300 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

August 29, 2014 

RE: Petition for Special Hearing 
Property: 6605 Kenwood A venue 
Case No.: 2014-0226-SPH 

Dear Mr. Kotroco: 

LAWRENCE M . STAHL 
Managing Administrative Law Judge 

JOHN E. BEVERUNGEN 
Administrative Law Judge 

Enclosed:'please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter. 

In the ev~nt any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file an 
appeal to the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For 
further information on filing an appeal, please contact the Office of Administrative Hearings at 
410-887-3868. 

JEB:sln 
Enclosure 

Sincerely, 

\\{_~ 
J;k[; BEVERUNGEN 
Administrative Law Judge 
for Baltimore County 

c: Ryan and Lisa Seeley, 6601 Kenwood Avenue, Baltimore, Maryland 21237 

Office of Administrative Hearings 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 I Towson, Maryland 21204 I Phone 410-887-38681 Fax 410-887-3468 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



KEVIN KAMENETZ 
County Executive 

LAWRENCE M. STAHL 
Managing Administrative Law Judge 

JOHN E. BEVERUNGEN 
Administrative Law Judge 

June 13, 2014 

Timothy M. Kotroco, Esq. 
Whiteford, Taylor & Preston, LLP 
One West Pennsylvania Avenue, Suite 300 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

RE: Petition for Special Hearing 
Property: 6605 Kenwood A venue 
Case No.: 2014-0226-SPH 

Dear Mr. Kotroco and Mr. and Mrs. Seeley: 

Ryan and Lisa Seeley 
6601 Kenwood A venue 
Baltimore, MD 2123 7 

A public hearing was held and concluded today in the above matter. Mr. Kotroco 
presented Petitioners' case, and the Seeleys' identified several concerns, as outlined in a letter 
they submitted at the hearing. 

The parties indicated they would like additional time in which to continue discussions, 
including the possibility of Petitioners acquiring the abandoned property at 6603 Kenwood 
A venue. As such, as I noted at the conclusion of the hearing, I will not issue an Order in this 
case until requested to do so by Petitioners' counsel. 

JEB:dlw 

· Sincerely, 

JO~ERUNGE 
Administrative Law Judge 
for Baltimore County 

Office of Administrative Hearings 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 I Towson, Maryland 212041 Phone 410-887-38681 Fax 410-887-3468 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



PETITION FOR ZONING HEARING(S) 
To be fUed with the Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections 

. To the Office of Administrative Law of Baltimore County for the property located at: 
Address GG0.5 f<e.NVV-000 AYc Nl/e. which is presently zoned OP. -5,,5 
Deed References: L. '? "Z 3 ~ 5 f S ZG 10 DigitTax Account # -1. 3 0 Q O O A 4- 1_ 4-
Property Owner(s) Printed Name(s) .J E.ffP,e'( fOlJCAU f..T , CHF./STOf'/f £/Z. 5A/l,S7AQ1 

fiOHN 1!71.J1Z; -Z "10 ' 
(SELECT THE HEARING(S) BY MARKING i AT THE APPROPRIATE SELECTION AND PRINT OR TYPE THE PETITION REQUEST) 

The undersigned legal owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description 
and plan attached hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for: 

1.~ a Special Hearing under Section 500. 7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to determine whether 
or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve AN AMe.NOM f:..NT TO CA.Si: j !!J .88 - () /03 "'5PH 
fOP.. THE. (J.St/3'{ TWO l..OT..5 OF A !'IWr'OSe O MINO~ Sllf.:;0/Y1SJON OrA.N .£X/STIN6 
t-5 Foor iN~f:.S..:J / eGP.1:.ss; lvfA(/'JTt.NAi'{Cc ANo vr1urY £ASt M£Nr, 

2. __ a Special Exception under the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County to use the herein described property for 

3. __ a Variance from Section(s) 

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons: 
(Indicate below your hardship or practical difficulty 2! Indicate below "TO BE PRESENTED AT HEARING". If 
you need additional space, you may add an attachment to this petition) 

TO {3£. l'P..IE.S f::.NTW AT !.../ E.AF.ING 

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. 
I, or we. agree to pay expenses of above petition(s), advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to, be bounded by the zo.nfng regulations 
and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Bammore County. 
Legal Owner(s) Affirmation: 1 / we do so solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of perjury, that I / We are the legal owner(s) of the property 
which is the subject of this I these Petition(s). 

Mailing Address City State 

Zip Code Telephone# Email Address 

Attorney for Petitioner: 

Slgna!tlflr 
SUtr£ .3 · 

ON/: W. f(;}Jf'fSYI. VANIA A Vt. 'l'IJWSON f'v(O , 

Legal Owners (Petitioners): 

lure #1 
I.JI TE J ()/ 

~o A SOUTI-U51 ~ Bel.., AIA MO . 
Mailing Address City State 

-Z.f0/4- , (4co)gos· 0,1<;, 
Zip Code Telephone# Email Address 

Representative to be contacted: 

Name - Type or Print 

Signature 

Malling Address City State Mailing Address City State 

-zrz.04-, (4ro) 33i~Zet:>4 tk.,f,ocoewtp/(J.,w.c-"-(}.=m-~----------~--
z1p Code Telephone# Email Address Zip Code Telephone# Email Address 

CASE NUMBER d O I\.-( - b l'eflo- S~f-f Filing Date ..L.J±JJj_ eM5~~ee@:\IED FOR Fl L\N ~ evlewer J 5 

81 JJ { I ~ REV 1~~11 
Date I 

~1..2 nu.~--­sy- ~ 



ZONING DESCRIPTION 
6605 KENWOOD A VENUE 

LOT2 
FREDERICK W. KAHLER, JR. PROPERTY 

09081M 

Beginning at a point distant northwesterly 150 feet and southwesterly 205 feet from the point 

formed by the intersection of the center of Kenwood A venue with the center of Coco Road, thence 

(1) S 50 "31 '00°
1

W 158.50 feet, thence (2) N 39"29' 00
11 

W 148 00 feet, thence (3) N 53 °03 '43
11

E 

139.46 feet, thence (4) S 36° 56' 17"E 71.24 feet, thence (5) N 52«»09' 30
11

E 22.36 feet, thence 

(6) S 39ca29' OO"E 70.01 feet to the place of beginning. 

Containing 21 ,424 square feet or 0.491 acre of land, more or less. 

Being known as 6605 Kenwood Avenue. Located in the 14TH Election District, 7TH Councilmanic 

District of Baltimore County, Maryland. 

I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THESE DOCUMENTS WERE PREPARED OR APPROVED BY ME, 
AND THAT I AM A DULY LICENSED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER UNDER THE LAWS OF THE 
STATE OF MARYLAND. LICENSE NO. 15453, EXPIRATION DATE: JULY 2, 20J ti 



DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS, APPROVALS AND INSPECTIONS 

ZONING REVIEW 

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS 

The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the general 
publidneighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of an upcoming zoning 
hearing. For lhose petitions which require a public hearing, this notice is accomplished by posting a 
sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner) and placement of a notice in a newspaper of 
general circulation in the County, both at least fifteen (15) days before the hearing. 

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied. However, the 
petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements, The newspaper will bill the 
person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is due upon receipt and should be remitted 
directly to the newspaper. · 

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID. 

For Newspaper Advertising: 

Item Number or Case Number: d'O 1 '-1- rJ?'i)(o -.-1 ---'"-=--------,---------~ 
Petitioner: ~~(\ Bu f--z_.l !J.Jl. 0eff Foucau lt~dr,:,IJ(?k.r &v-sbcR 
Address or Location: biotJS' f<e1wa{)cP 4og_ .· 

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO: 

Name: Ctr, sltzp k.t- fucsfp.g 
Address: '21!1 C 9)< slz6 I l-/o?o (Jo ri-/- /l;)/ 11';- (<£} 

&L /-i Y\l\b ,-e_ 1'H/\ Ja U< (VP) ,& J 2>-c). ~ 

Telephone Number: __ Y ..... (.:.<..O--=J:.....~-.... Lf..........:D~ ll_,_I _____________ _ 



'sAL Tll'),'IOR.E COUNTY, MARYLAND 
OFFICE OF BUDGET AND FINANCE 
MISCELLANEOUS CASH RECEIPT 

Rev 
Source/ 

Fund Unit Sub Unit 

No. 

Date: 
Sub 
Rev/ 

c~ ) - I 

BS Acct Amount 

h.H.~ m 
5/:J.Z.iil!t <t 1 i : n . , ~ 

~ Ku uz· ; l w· 
l 

',l)">, ; lli'! Oft.1'' . 
1:1. l 5 ", Zl!.H!i.i i..l!:'f. Ht'~:fcti Dept Obj Sub Obj Dept Obj 

( k) i "':"Ob (j<.)d f.) ;{j 1 ., tJ (} 
--:,----.---=-~---,-___,..---,-----,,---~--.---~,--~---,----~---,---------,\-:-1, . ,+;J, 

Rec 
From: 

,. 

DISTRIBUTION 

WHITE - CASHIER PINK - AGENCY YELLOW - CUSTOMER 

PLEASE PRESS HARD!!!! 

Total : 

GOLD - ACCOUNTING 

CASHIER'S 
VALIDATION 

....... -· -. ~ ·, 

S'/~;.00 ~ 

$. w r;, 



CERTIFICATE OF POSTING 

CASE NO: cf.1J1t/ ~'J.J.v - 5/J;/ 
PETITIONER/DEVELDJER , 
W/117!-- RJ i2J> 1 TA ?Jll ,r 

DATE OF HEARING/CLOSING: 

..:r(.,{ /J E. I 3 , t: o I t/ 

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF 
PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COUNTY OFFICE BUILDING,.ROOM 111 
111 WEST CHESAPEAKE AVENUE 

ATTENTION: 

LADIES 4ND GENTLEMEN: 

THIS LETTER JS TO CERITFY UNDER THE PENALTIES OF PERJURY THAT THE 
NECESSARY SIGN(S)REQUIRED BY LAW WERE POSTED CONSPICUOUSLY ON THE 
PROPERTYAT~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~-

THIS SIGN(S)WERE POSTED ON __ ~__,___,~~ .J.__,3,,__, _!l_l)_.1f......_ ____ , 
(MONTH,DAY,YEAR) U 

SINCERELY, Ja/ s-/:0<1 
SlGNATU:ii:filGN POS~ DATE: 

MARTIN OGLE 
(SIGN POSTER) 
60 CHELMSFORD COURT 
BALTIMORE,MD21220 
(ADDRESS) 

PHONE NUMBER:44-3~29-3411 





HE BALTIMORE SUN 
~- MEDIA GROUP 

Baltimore, Maryland 21278-0001 

May 22, 2014 

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement 
was published in the following newspaper published in 
Baltimore County, Maryland, ONE TIME, said publication 
appearing on May 22, 2014 

D The Jeffersonian 

THE BAL Tl MORE SUN MEDIA GROUP 

By: Susan Wilkinson 

~WL..t.i~ 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

The Administrative Law Judges of Baltimore county, by 
authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimore 
County will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the 
property identified herein as follows: 

case: #2014-0226-A 
6605 Kenwood Avenue 
SW/s Kenwood Avenue, 205 ft. NW of intersection with 
Coco Road 
14th Election District· 7th councilmanic District 
Legal Owner(s): Jeffrey Foucault, Christopher Barstad 

Contract Purchaser: John Butz. 2nd 
Special Hearing to approve amendment to case 1999 
0103-SPH for the use by two lots of a proposed minor sub­
division of an existing 15 ft. ingress/egress, maintenance 
and utility easement. 
Hearing: Friday, June 13, 2014 at 10:00 a.m . in Room 205 
Jefferson Building, 1 os West Chesapeake Avenue, Tow­
son 21204. 

ARNOLD JABLON, DIRECTOR OF PERMITS, APPROVALS AND 
INSPECTIONS FOR'BALTIMORE CO.UNTY 

NOTES: (1) Hearings are Handicapped Accessible; for spe­
cial accommodations Please Contact the Administrative 
Hearings Office at (410) 887-3868. 

(2) For information concerning the File and/or Hearing, 
Contact the zoning Review Office at (410) 887-3391. 
5/557 May 22 980925 
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KEVIN KAMENETZ 
County Executive 

May 13, 2014 
NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

ARNOLD JABLON 
Deputy Administrative Officer 

Director.Department of Permits, 
Approvals & Inspections 

The Administrative Law Judges of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and 
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property 
identified herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 2014-0226-SPH 
6605 Kenwood Avenue 
SW/s Kenwood Avenue, 205 ft. NW of intersection with Coco Road 
14th Election District - ih Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: Jeffrey Foucault, Christopher Barstad 
Contract Purchaser: John Butz, 2nd 

Special Hearing to approve amendment to case 1999-0103-SPH for the use by two lots of a 
proposed minor subdivision of an existing 15 ft. ingress/egress, maintenance and utility 
easement. · 

Hearing: Friday, June 13, 2014 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 205, Jefferson Building, 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204 

Arnold Jablo .___ 
Director 

AJ:kl 

C: Timothy Kotroco, One West Pennsylvania Avenue, Ste. 300, Towson 21204 
Jeffrey Foucault, Christopher Barstad, 900 A. South Street, Ste. 101, Bel Air 21014 

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN 
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY SATURDAY, MAY 24, 2014. 

(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS OFFICE 
AT 410-887-3868. 

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391. 

Zoning Review I County Office Building 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 I Towson, Maryland 21204 I Phone 410-887-3391 I Fax 410-887-3048 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY 
Thursday, May 22, 2014 Issue - Jeffersonian 

Please forward billing to: 
Christopher Barstad 
4070 North Point Road 
Dundalk, MD 21222 

410-254-0111 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and 
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property 
identified herein as follows : 

CASE NUMBER: 2014-0226-A 
6605 Kenwood Avenue 
SW/s Kenwood Avenue, 205 ft. NW of intersection with Coco Road 
14th Election District - ih Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: Jeffrey Foucault, Christopher Barstad 
Contract Purchaser: John Butz, 2nd 

Special Hearing to approve amendment to case 1999-0103-SPH for the use by two lots of a 
proposed minor subdivision of an existing 15 ft. ingress/egress, maintenance and utility 
easement. 

Hearing: Friday, June 13, 2014 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 205, Jefferson Building, 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204 

Arnold Jablon 
Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections for Baltimore County 

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 
OFFICE AT 410-887-3868. 

(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391. 



MEMORANDUM 

DATE: September 30, 2014 

TO: Zoning Review Office 

FROM: Office of Administrative Hearings 

RE: Case No. 2014-0226-SPH - Appeal Period Expired 

The appeal period for the above-referenced case expired on 
September 29, 2014. There being no appeal filed, the subject file is 
ready for return to the Zoning Review Office and is placed in the 'pick 
up box.' 1 

c: lase File 
Office of Administrative Hearings 



RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE OFFICE 

* 

6605 Kenwood Avenue; SW/S Kenwood 
A venue, 205 ' NW intersection of Coco Road * 
14th Election & ih Councilmanic Districts 
Legal Owner(s): Jeffrey Foucault * 
& Christopher Barstad 
Contract Purchaser(s): John Butz 

Petitioner(s) 

* * * * * * 

* 

* 

* 

OF ADMINSTRATIVE 

HEARINGS FOR 

BAL TIM ORE COUNTY 

2014-226-SPH 

* * * * 
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE 

* 

Pursuant to Baltimore County Charter § 524.1 , please enter the appearance of People' s 

Counsel for Baltimore County as an interested party in the above-captioned matter. Notice 

should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any 

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People' s Counsel on all correspondence sent 

and all documentation filed in the case. 

RECE\VED 

M,W 1? 2014 

............... \ ....... 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People' s Counsel for Baltimore County {],../. ~ ?/~ft<, 
CAROLE S. DEMILIO 
Deputy People' s Counsel 
Jefferson Building, Room 204 
105 West Chesapeake A venue 
Towson, MD 21204 
(410) 887-2188 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 13th day of May, 2014, a copy of the foregoing Entry 

of Appearance was mailed to Timothy Kotroco, Esquire, 1 West Pennsylvania Avenue, Suite 

300, Towson, Maryland 21204 , Attorney for Petitioner(s). 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People' s Counsel for Baltimore County 
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· (if not received, date e-mail sent _ ___ _, 

DEPS 
(if not received, date e-mail sent ____ _, 

FIRE DEPARTMENT 
; 1 

PLANNING 
(if n?~ received, date e-mail sent ___ _ _, 

i. • 
STATE HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION 

TRAFFIC ENGINEERING 
: I . . : . ' 
i . 

COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION 
i 
I . 

ADJACENT PROPERTY OWNERS 
! .. 

Support/Oppose/ 
Conditions/ 
Comments/ 
No Comment 

ZONING VIOLATION 

PRIOR ZONil'-JG 

(Case No. . 

(CaseNo. \Cf}q-()\ffi-5?)-\J ~~')-SP~ 
· . ,1-. ~\l \d tJOT 

. l 

. . 
: ! 

NEWSPAPER ADVERTISEMENT Date: . 
i . 

SIGN POSTING Date: 

! . 

PEOPLE'S COUNSEL APPEARANCE · 

PEOPLE'S COUNSEL COMMENT LETTER 

Yes fy/No 

Yes D No 

D 
D 

by ~ 

Comments, if any: -------------'--------------

f ! 
i I 
! ; 
! ;-

I •. 
I ' 
I I , 

j . 

i . 
~ : 



PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING 
~/s Kenwood Avenue, 210' NE of 
Coco Road 
(~601 Kenwood Avenue) 
14th Election District 
7th Councilrnanic District 

Frederick Kahler, Jr. 
Petitioner 

* * * * 

* BEFORE 'rHE 

* DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER 

* OF BALTIMORE. COUNTY 

* Case No. 99-103-SPH 

*· 

* * * * * * 

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

11:his matter comeE before the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for con-

sideration of a Petition for Special Hearing filed by the owner of the 

subject property, Frederick Kahler, Jr. The Petitioner seeks approval of a 

waiver from the requirements of Section 2.B.1 of the Department of Permits 

,md Development Management (DPDM) Design Manual., to permit the use of an 

existing 15-foot wide ingress/egress maintenance and utility easement to 

provide access from Lot 2 to a public road (Kenwood Avenue) in lieu of the 

required 20-foot wide in-fee strip. The subject property and relief sought 

are more particularly described on the site plan submitted which was 

accepted and marked into evidence as Petitioner's Exhibit 1. 

Appearing at the hearing on behalf of the Petition were Frederick 

Kahler, Jr., property owner, and Paul I..ee, Professional Engineer who 

prepared the site plan for this property. There were no Protestants or 

other interested persons present. 

Testimony and evidence offered revealed that the subject property 

consists of a gross area of 0.82 acres, more or less, zoned D.R. 5.5, and 

is improved with two single family dwellings and a detached garage which 

serves the dwelling known as 6601 Kenwood Avenue. The property is located 

I 

on the south side of Kenwood Avenue, not far from Golden Ring Road in 

Rosedale. Apparently, the two dwellings have existed on the property for 



Section 2.B.1 of the Department of Pennits and Development Management 

(DPDM) Design Manual, to permit the use of an existing 15-foot wide in-

gress/e.9ress maintenance and utility easement to provide access from Lot 2 

to a public road (Kenwood Avenue) jB lieu of the required 20-foot wide 

in-fee strip, in accordance with Petitioner's Exhibit 1, be and is hereby 

GRANTED, subject to the following restriction: 

TMK:bjs 

1) The Petitioners ma:y apply for their building 
permit and be granted same upon receipt of this Order; 
however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that pro­
ceeding at this time is at their own risk until the 
30-day appeal period from tl1e date of this Order has 
expired. If an appeal is filed and this Order is 
reversed, the relief granted herein shall. be rescinded. 

- 3 -

D8puty Zoning Commissioner 
for Baltimore County 



KEVIN KAMENETZ 
County Executive 

Jeffrey Foucault 
Christopher Barstad 
900 A South Street 
Suite 101 
Bel Air, MD 21014 

June 4, 2014 

ARNOLD JABLON 
Deputy Administrative Officer 

Director.Department of Permits. 
Approvals & Inspections 

RE: Case Number: 2014-0226 SPH, Address: 6605 Kenwood Avenue 

Dear Mr. Foucault & Mr. Barstad: 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning 
Review, Department of Permits, Approvals, and Inspection (PAI) on May 2, 2014. This letter is not an 
approval, but only a NOTIFICATION. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval 
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far 
from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the 
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner, 
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements 
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file . 

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the 
commenting agency. 

WCR:jaf 

Enclosures 

c: People ' s Counsel 

Very truly yours, 

W. Carl Richards, Jr. 
Supervisor, Zoning Review 

Timothy M. Kotroco, Esquire, One W. Pennsylvania Avenue, Suite 300, Towson MD 21204 

Zoning Review I County Office Building 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 I Towson, Maryland 21204 I Phone 410-887-3391 I Fax 410-887-3048 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



Martin O'Malley, Governor I 
Anthony G. Brown, Lt. Governor I 

James T. Smith, Jr., Secretary 
Melinda B. Peters, Administrator 

Maryland Department of Transportation 

Ms. Kristen Lewis 
Baltimore County Office of 
Permits and Development Management 
County Office Building, Room 109 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Dear Ms. Lewis: 

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the above 
captioned. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway and is 
not affected by any State Highway Administration projects _ _. Therefore, based upon available 
information this office-has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory Committee 
approval ofltem No. ZOt'-{ ~e,z-Z.1.s, -::SPI-J, 

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Richard Zeller at 
410-545-5598 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5598. Also, you may E-mail him at 
( rzeller@sha.state.md. us). 

SDF/raz 

Sincerely, 

~~ 
~teven D. Foster, Chief/ 

Development Manager 
Access Management Division 

My telephone number/toll-free number is--------­
Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free 

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street • Baltimore, Maryland 21202 • Phone 410.545.0300 • www.roads.maryland.gov 



RECENED 

SEP 16 2014 

OFFIC~ OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 

Attention: John E. Beverungen 

Administrative Law Judge for Baltimore County 

Office of Administrative Hearings 

105 West Chesapeake Avenue 

Suite 103 

Towson, Maryland 21204 

Re: Case Number 2014-0226-SPH 

Subject: Water Run-off 

Dear Sir, 

My husband and I reside at 8432 Coco Rd, in Rosedale. Our property and the property of 6605 Kenwood 

Avenue connect. 6605 Kenwood Ave is the property that is the subject of the above case number. We 

understand from several neighbors that an appeal is underway in regards to the attached letter. 

My husband and I would like to make you aware of a serious water run-off problem with the property in 

this case. 

During rain or snow, water run-off from this property is quite extreme. We have extensive damage to 

our property and home due to this run-off. These damages include: 

Flooded yard with water run - off to neighbors at 8430 Coco, which flooded their basement 

Our basement flooded every rain with water and mud 

Sink Hole - 4 foot deep, 5 foot long and 12 inched wide. This sink hole was approximately 5 foot from 

the wall of the house 

Cracked foundation of our house (4 ) 

Florida Room - The outside room has brick half walls and brick floor - The wall and floor cracked and 

collapse on one side of the room which cause damage to the roof 

Basement window wells collapsed 

Our family room floor still has a crack running from the back of the house to the front 



- -
We hired a contractor and with considerable cost to us (well over $20,000) had the contractor make 

repairs to our home and property. The contractor installed a drainage system that channels the water 

run- off from 6605 Kenwood Avenue away from our house (but still on our property) and into the proper 

area to be able to flow to the storm drains on Coco Road . He estimated that during a heavy rain that 

thousands of gallons of water run off of 6605 Kenwood Avenue. The work our contractor completed has 

saved our home from destruction. I will not list all the work that needed to be completed but to inform 

you that is took approximately 2 months to complete. Since this work was completed we have not had 

any water issues even during Hurricane Sandy. 

We have no objections to homes being built on the property. We want to make the county aware that 
there is a water run-off problem with the property and that any new homes built will need an adequate 

drainage system so that is does not affect the residents on Coco Road. 6605 Kenwood is on a hill 

overlooking 8436, 8434, 8432 and 8430 Coco Road . All of these properties have had water run-off issue 

from 6605 Kenwood Avenue. 

Our concern with new home construction at 6605 Kenwood is that the water run issue will not be 
address with an adequate drainage system and that all the work and expense that we have incurred will 

be wasted. While our system is more than adequate for an empty lot that is now 6605 Kenwood 

Avenue we are concerned that the additions of 2 new homes would destroy our improvements. 

If your decision is for the property owners to be able to construct 2 new homes, please make sure that it 

comes with the requirement of an adequate drainage system to protect the residents on Coco Rd. 

Thanks you for your attention to this letter and a written response would be appreciated. 

Baltimore, Maryland 21237 

Cc: EPA 

Rosedale Homeowners Association 

KIM M MOERl~KE 
Notary Public- Ma ryl and 

Baltimore Co unty 
My Commi s si o n Ex p ires 
December 15 , 2016 



660 I Kenwood Avenue. I .also believe that the existing and proposed landscaping,.as shown on 

the Plan, will ameliorate any concerns regarding the orientation of the proposed homes. 

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED this 29th day of August 2014, by this Administrative 

Law Judge, that the Petition for Special Hearing pursuant to § 500. 7 pf the Baltimore County 

Zoning Regulations ("B.c:z.R) to approve the use by~ lots of a propo:; minor subdivision . . 

of an existing 15 ft. ingress/egress maintenance and utility easement, be and is hereby 

GRANTED. 

___ ...... Th.~ relief granteg herein shall be subject to the following:-; .. · ,;..,., .. · 

I. Petitioners may apply for appropriate permits and be granted same upon 
receipt of this Order; · however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that 
proceeding at this time is at their own risk until such time as the 30-day 
appellate process from this Order has expired. If, for whatever reason, this 
Order is reversed, Petitioners would be required to return, and be responsible · 
for returning, said property to its original condition. 

Any appeal of this decision must be made wi s of the date of this 

Order. 

JEB/sln 

4 
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John Beverungen - 6605 Kenwood Avenue, Case No. 2014-0226-SPH 

From: "Kotroco, Timothy" <TKotroco@wtplaw.com> 
To: 
Date: 

"John Beverungen (jbeverungen@baltimorecountymd.gov)" <jbeverungen@balti ... 
8/22/2014 12:33 PM 

Subject: 6605 Kenwood Avenue, Case No. 2014-0226-SPH 
CC: "Kotroco, Timothy" <TKotroco@wtplaw.com>, "'seel570l @gmail.com"' <seel57 ... 

Dear Judge Beverungen: 

This matter case came before you on Friday, the 13th day of June, 2014. I appeared at the 
hearing on behalf of the owners of 6605 Kenwood A venue along with Mr. Dave 
Billingsley. Also appearing were adjacent property owners, Mr. & Mrs. Ryan Seeley who 
reside at 6601 Kenwood A venue. At the conclusion of the case you granted an extension 
of time where we could work with the Seeleys in order to resolve issues that were raised 
during the hearing before you. This matter has taken much more time than we originally 
imagined and on behalf of my clients I apologize for the lengthy delay. An explanation 
for this time delay is in order. 

1. Abandoned/derelict house at 6601 Kenwood Avenue: You may recall from the 
Seeley's testimony that there exists a vacant home next to theirs on Kenwood 
Avenue. This vacant home sits in front of our property. As Mrs. Seeley stated at 
the hearing, raw sewage backs up into this house and the house suffers from a great 
many other problems. At the hearing, we discussed buying the house as it was 
coming up for public auction. The house, which may be about 100 years old, 
needs to be torn down and a new house built in its place. , 

The house went to auction just a few days after the hearing before you. My client 
attended the auction and bid on the house. Unfortunately, an uninformed buyer 
pulled up in her Lexus after the auction commenced and outbid my clients. Not 
knowing the condition of the house she thought she made a good buy. However, 
some time after the auction, Mrs. Seeley advised me that she saw that woman at 
the property. This time, the woman was accompanied by her husband. Mrs. Seeley 
approached the couple to introduce herself. Mrs. Seeley told me that the woman 
was in tears apparently realizing the bad investment that she had made. In addition, 
the woman also thought that she bought the property behind this vacant home, 
which is the very land owned by my clients! Mrs. Seeley indicated that the 
discussion with her new prospective neighbors did not end on a positive note. 

After Mrs. Seeley advised me of this occurrence, I had my client contact the 
auctioneer for the property. We told the auctioneer that we would be interested in 
assuming the contract of the "high bidder" at the auction, but not at the price that 

file: //C:\Users~beverungen\AppData\Local\Temp\XPgrpwise\53F73 8900CH _ DOMOCH _... 8/25/2014 
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resolved through the minor subdivision process or by the terms of the driveway 
maintenance agreement. 

We would ask that you render a decision on our Special Hearing request 
regarding the use of our driveway. We can assure you that we will continue 
to work with Baltimore County to fix any private sewer problems that may 
exist as those potential problems impact our property as much as it does our 
neighbors. We will also request Baltimore County to fix any public sewer 
connection problems. 

We will also follow up with the bank/auctioneer to try to acquire the 
remaining derelict house. Again, it benefits us as much as our neighbors to 
raze and rebuild that house as doing so will serve to increase the property 
values of all of our properties. We will also work with the Seeleys regarding 
our common driveway and will abide by the terms and conditions of the 
driveway easement agreement that binds our properties. 

We simply do not want this matter to linger any longer in your office. These 
other issues, which do not relate directly to the relief we are requesting, 
could take much longer to resolve. 

Respectfully submitted; 

Timothy Kotroco 

Timothy M . Kotroco 
Partner 

Whiteford 
Tayfo r !Presto n 

Whiteford Taylor & Preston LLP 

Towson Commons, Suite 300 I One West Pennsylvania Avenue I Towson, MD 21204 

t: 410-832-2004 I f: 410 339-4oso 

tkotroco@wtplaw.com I Bio I vCard I www.wtplaw.com 

This transmission contains information from the law firm of Whiteford, Taylor & Preston LLP which may be confidential and/or privileged. The 
information is intended to be for the exclusive use of the planned recipient. If you are not tt1e intended recipient. be advised that any disclosure. 
copying, distribution or otller use of this information is strictly protlibited . If you llave received this transmission in error, please notify tile sender 
immediately. 

file://C:\Users~beverungen\AppData\Local\Temp\XPgrpwise\53F738900CH_DOMOCH_ ... 8/25/2014 



Debra Wiley - Re: Case # 2014-226-SPH 

From: 

To: 

Date: 

Subject: 

CC: 

"Kotroco, Timothy" <TKotroco@wtplaw.com> 

"The Honorable John E. Beverungen, Esquire" <jbeverungen@baltimorecounty ... 

7 /25/2014 11:41 PM 

Re: Case# 2014-226-SPH 

"see15701@gmail.com" <see15701@gmail.com>, Debra Wiley <dwiley@baltimore ... 

Dear Judge Beverungen. 

Page 1 of 2 

I have spoken with Mrs. Seeley this week. We were hoping that we could have bought the derelict house next to 
the Seeley's property at the auction. Unfortunately we were outbid by an unsuspecting buyer. Mrs Seeley met 
and spoke with the buyers at the property a few days after the auction. According to Mrs Seeley they regretted 
having bought the house. The buyer was actually crying at the property. 

My client, who was actually at the auction is contacting the auctioneer to see if we can assume the purchase 
agreement. It is in our best interest as well as the Seeley's that this 100 year old house be razed and a new house 
built in its place. We will continue to pursue this matter. 

None of this has a direct bearing on the request before you but we believe that tearing down that derelict house 
would be the best thing for the community as a whole. 

We appreciate your patience in this matter and realize our window of time is closing. We will try to wrap this up 
next week as I can appreciate that you would like to bring this matter to a close. 

Thank you for your patience. 
Sincerely, 

Tim Kotroco 
Dictated from my Verizon Wireless 4G L TE DROID 

John Beverungen <jbeverungen@baltimorecountymd.gov> wrote: 

Mr. Kotroco, 

Lisa Seeley, who lives at 6601 Kenwood Ave., called our Office yesterday asking for a status update on this case. 

Can you please let me know where things stand, and whether there is any additional information I should 
consider prior to issuing an Order in this matter. 

John Beverungen 
AU 

CONNECT WITH BALTIMORE COUNTY 

file://C:\Users\dwiley\AppData\Local\Temp\XPgrpwise\53D2EB31NCH_DOMNCH_P01 ... 7/28/2014 



Debra Wiley - Fwd: Case # 2014-226-SPH 

From: 

To: 

Date: 

Subject: 

CC: 

John Beverungen 

seel5701@gmail.com 

7 /25/2014 11:55 AM 

Fwd: Case # 2014-226-SPH 

Debra Wiley; Sherry Nuffer; Timothy Kotroco 

I am resending this to Ms. Seeley, and hopefully I have the correct e-mail this time. 

> > > John Beverungen 7 /25/2014 11:51 AM > > > 

Mr. Kotroco, 

Page 1 of 1 

Lisa Seeley, who lives at 6601 Kenwood Ave., called our Office yesterday asking for a status update on this case. 

Can you please let me know where things stand, and whether there is any additional information I should 
consider prior to issuing an Order in this matter. 

John Beverungen 
AU 

file://C:\Users\dwiley\AppData\Local\ Temp\XPgrpwise\53D2459DNCH _ DOMNCH_PO 1... 7/25/2014 



Debra Wiley - Case # 2014-226-SPH 

From: 

To: 

Date: 

John Beverungen 

Timothy Kotroco; see15701@gmail.com 

7 /25/2014 11:51 AM 

Subject: Case# 2014-226-SPH 

CC: Debra Wiley; Sherry Nuffer 

Mr. Kotroco, 

Page 1 of 1 

Lisa Seeley, who lives at 6601 Kenwood Ave., called our Office yesterday asking for a status update on this case. 

Can. you please let me know where things stand, and whether there is any additional information I should 
consider prior to issuing an Order in this matter. 

John Beverungen 
AU 

file://C:\Users\dwiley\AppData\Local\ Temp\XPgrpwise\53D244D2NCH DOMNCH PO 1... 7/25/2014 - -



Debra Wiley- Case No. 2014-0226-SPH - 6605 Kenwood Avenue 

From: 
To: 
Date: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Debra Wiley 
tkotroco@wtplaw.com 
7/22/2014 10:07 AM 
Case No. 2014-0226-SPH - 6605 Kenwood Avenue 
Ltr.2014-0226-SPH Hearing Concerns.pdf 

Good Morning Tim, 

Just a reminder ... 

Please see attached correspondence regarding the above and provide a status update. 

Thanks in advance and have a great day ! 

Debbie Wiley 
Legal Administrative Secretary 
Office of Administrative Hearings 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 
Towson, Md. 21204 
410-887-3868 
410-887-3468 (fax) 
dwiley@baltimorecountymd.gov 

Page 1 of 1 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: Arnold Jablon DATE: May 28, 2014 
Deputy Administrative Officer and 
Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections 

FROM: Andrea Van Arsdale 
Director, Department of Planning 

SUBJECT: 

INFORMATION: 

Item Number: 

Petitioner: 

Zoning: 

Requested Action: 

6605 Kenwood A venue 

14-226 

Jeffrey Foucault, Christopher Barstad 

DRS.5 

Special Hearing 

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS: 

RECEIVED 

MAY 28 2014 

OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 

The Department of Planning has reviewed the petitioner' s request and accompanying site plan. Although 
the existing unimproved lot is fairly large in size (21 ,424 square), it is not an excessively large lot for 
future use as a residential lot for a single-family detached dwelling. Also, in this particular case, the 
existing lot does not abut a street, and it does not have in-fee access to a street. 

The request should be denied because the petitioner' s intention to subdivide the existing lot into two lots 
in order that a single-family dwelling can be constructed on each lot would result in two lots that do not 
comply with Section 102.4 of the BCZR. Section 102.4 does not permit a dwelling, other than a 
multifamily building, to be built on a lot containing less than 20,000 square feet which does not abut on a 
right-of-way at least 30 feet wide over which the public has an easement of travel, except as provided for 
panhandle lots in Section 32-4-409 of the Baltimore County Code. 

Furthermore, the petitioner's request should be denied for the following additional reasons: 

1. The existing 15-foot wide access easement is inadequate for the further subdivision of the 
petitioner's lot. This access easement already serves the existing dwelling located at 6601 
Kenwood Avenue. It is not adequate for providing access for two additional dwellings. A two­
lot minor subdivision of the petitioner's lot cannot meet the requirements for panhandle 
driveways and lots specified in Section 32-4-409 of the County Code. 

2. Permitting further subdivision of the petitioner's lot would be inconsistent with the existing 
pattern of lots and houses in the neighborhood. 

3. The creation of two lots will be detrimental to adjacent properties. 

4. Two new dwellings can 't be oriented to establish a desirable relationship between the proposed 
dwellings and the existing adjacent homes. The Department of Planning does not support front to 
rear dwelling orientations as shown on the petitioner' s plat. 

S:\Planning\Dev Rev\ZAC\ZACs 2014\14-226.docx 



.. 

For further information concerning the matters stated here in, please contact Dennis Wertz at 410-887-
3480. 

Division Chief: 
AVA/LL 

S:\Planning\Dev Rev\ZAC\ZACs 2014\14-226.docx 



TO: 

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

Arnold Jablon, Director 
Department of Permits, Approvals 
And Inspections 

FROM: Dennis A Kennedy, Supervisor 
Bureau of Development Plans Review 

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 
For May 19, 2014 

DATE: May 14, 2014 

Item No. 2014-0226, 0227, 0228, 0229, 0230, 0231 and 0232 

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed · the subject 
zoning items, and we have no comments. 

OAK 
cc:file 

G:\DevPlanRev\ZAC -No Comments\ZAC05142014 -.doc 



SDAT: Real Propetty Search Page 1 of 1 

Real Property Data Search ( w3) 

{ our feedback is important to us. Please take our short survey. 

Search Result for BAL Tl MORE COUNTY 

View Map View GroundRent Redemption View GroundRent Registn· 
Account Identifier: 

Owner Name: 

. Mailing Address: 

Premises Address: 

-·-" 

District - 14 Account Number - 2300004474 
Owner Information 

FOUCAULT JEFFREY Use: 
BARSTAD CHRISTOPHER BUTZ JOHN Principal 
2ND Residence: 
STE 101 
900 A SOUTH ST Deed Reference: 
BALTIMORE MD 21014 

Location & Structure Information 

6605 KENWOOD A VE 
0-0000 

Legal Description: 

.. 

RESIDENTIAL 
NO 

1) /22365/ 00526 
2) 

.491 AC 
6605KENWOO 
lOOOFT SW 01 
RD 

Map: Grid: Parcel: Sub District: Subdivision: 
0000 

Section: Block: Lot: Assessment Year: !'. 
!'. 0089 0011 1187 2 2012 

Town: NONI 
Special Tax Areas: Ad Valorem: 

Tax Class: - -
Primary Structure Built Above Grade Enclosed Area Finished Basement Area Property Land Area 

Stories Basement Type Exterior 

Land: 
Improvements 
Total: 
Preferential Land: 

Seller: DULANEY CARLA M 
Type:ARMSLENGTHI~PROVED 
Seller: DULANEY RICHARD 

Base Value 

74,200 
0 
74,200 
0 

!roe: NON-ARMS LENGTH OTHER 
Seller: DULANEY RICHARD J 
Type: NON-ARMS LENGTH OTHER 

Full/Half Bath 
Value Information 

Value 
As of 
01/01/2012 
74,100 
0 
74,100 

Transfer Information 

Date: 08/16/2005 
Deedl: /22365/ 00526 
Date: 05/24/2005 
Deedl: /21914/ 00379 
Date: 07/28/1999 
Deedl: /13922/ 00686 

-
Garage 

~1,424 SF 
Last Major Renovation 

Phase-in Assessments 
As of As of 
07/01/2013 07/01/ 

74,100 74,100 
0 

Price: $150,000 
Deed2: 
Price: $0 
Deed2: 
Price: $0 
Deed2: 

Exemption Information 

Partial Exempt 
Assessments: 
County: 
State: 
Municipal: 
Tax Exempt: 
Exempt Class: 

Class 

000 
000 
000 

Special Tax Recapture: 
NONE 

07/01/2013 

0.00 
0.00 
0.0010.00 

Homestead Application Information 

Homestead Application Status: No ~l!!ication _ _ ___ _ 

http:// sdat.resi usa. org/RealProperty /Pages/ default. aspx 

07/01/2014 

0.001_0.00 

6/5/2014 



SDAT: Real Property Search Page 1 of 1 

Baltimore County New Search lhttp://sdat.resiusa.org/RealPropertyl 

District: 14 Account Number: 23000044 7 4 

• The information shown on this map has been compiled from deed descriptions and plats and is not a property survey. The map should not be used for legal 
descriptions. Users noting ei;rors are urged to notify the Maryland Department of Planning Mapping, 301 W. Preston Street, Baltimore MD 21201 . 

If a plat for a property is needed , contact the local Land Records office where the property is located. Plats are also available onl ine through the Maryland State 

Archives atwww.plats.netlhttp://www.plats.net1 . 

Property maps provided courtesy of the Maryland Department of Planning ©2011 . 

For more information on electronic mapping applications, visit the Maryland Department of Planning web site at 
www.mdp.state.md.us/OurProducts/OurProducts.shtml lhttp://www.mdp.state.md.us/OurProducts/OurProducts.shtmll. 

htt ://imsweb05.md .state.md.us/website/mos I 

~I ~_x_L_o_a_d_in_g_ .. _. _P_le_a_s_e __ ~I Loading .. . Please Wait. 

--> 

http://sdat.resiusa.org/realproperty/maps/showmap.html ?countyid=04&accountid= 14+ 2300... 6/5/2014 
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' '._ . 
PETITIONER'S EXHIBITS 

6605 KENWOOD AVENUE 

CASE NO. 2014-0226-SPH 

1. PLAT TO ACCOMPANY PETITION AS FILED (NO CHANGES) 

2. SDAT REAL PROPERTY DATA SEARCH 

3. PORTION OF TAX MAP 0089 SHOWING PARCEL 1187 

4. DEED OF RECORD- L.22365 F.526 DATED AUGUST 8, 2005 

5. REDUCED COPY OF MINOR SUBDIVISION PLAN OF FREDERICK KAHLER PROPERTY 

(98081M) APPROVED 12-22-98 

6. AERIAL PHOTO 



SDAT: Real Property Search Page 1 of 1 

Real Property Data Search ( w3) Search Help 

Search Result for BALTIMORE COUNTY 

View Map 
Account Identifier: 

Owner Name: 

Mailing Address: 

View GroundRent Redemption View GroundRent Registration 
District - 14 Account Number - 2300004474 

Owner Information 

FOUCAULT JEFFREY Use: 
BARSTAD CHRISTOPHER BUTZ JOHN Principal 
2ND Residence: 
STE 101 
900 A SOUIB ST Deed Reference: 
BALTIMORE MD 21014 

Location & Structure Information 

RESIDENTIAL 
NO 

1) /22365/ 00526 
2) 

.491 AC 
6605 KENWOOD AVE Premises Address: 6605 KENWOOD A VE 

0-0000 
Legal Description: 

1000 FT SW OF CORKLEY 
RD 

Map: Grid: Parcel: 
0089 0011 1187 

Special Tax Areas: 

Sub District: Subdivision: 
0000 

Section: Block: Lot: Assessment Year: 
2 2012 

Town: 
Ad Valorem: 
Tax Class: 

Plat No: MS 
Plat Ref: 

NONE 

Primary Structure Built Above Grade Enclosed Area Finished Basement Area Propertyl,and Area 
21,424 SF 

County Use 
04 

Stories Basement Type Exterior 

Land: 
Improvements 
Total: 
Preferential Land: 

Seller: DULANEY CARLA M 
~ARMS LENGTH IMPROVED 
Seller: DULANEY RICHARD 

Base Value 

74,200 
0 
74,200 
0 

Type: NON-ARMS LENGTH OTHER 
Seller: DULANEY RICHARD J 
~NON-ARMS LENGIB OTHER 

Full/Half Bath 
Value Information 

Value 
Asof 
01/01/2012 
74,100 
0 
74,100 

Transfer Information 

Date: 08/16/2005 
Deed I: /22365/ 00526 
Date: 05/24/2005 
Deedl: /21914/ 00379 
Date: 07/28/1999 
Deedl: /13922/ 00686 

Garage Last Major Renovation 

Phase-in Assessments 
As of As of 
07/01/2013 07/01/2014 

74,100 74,100 
0 

Price: $150,000 
Deed2: 
Price: $0 
Deed2: 
Price: $0 
Deed2: 

Exemption Information 

Partial Exempt 
Assessments: 
County: 
State: 
Municipal: 
Tax Exempt: 
Exempt Class: 

Class 

000 
000 
000 

Special Tax Recapture: 
NONE 

07/01/2013 

0.00 
0.00 
0.0010.00 

Homestead Application Information 

Homestead Application Status: No Application 

07/01/2014 

0.000.00 

1. This screen allows you .to search the Real Property database and display property records. 
2. Click here for a glossary oftenns. 
3. Deleted accounts can only be selected by Property Account Identifier. 
4. While we have confidence in the accuracy of these records, the Department makes no warranties, expressed or implied, regarding 

the information. 

PETITIONER'S 
EXHIBIT NO. 1z 

http://sdat.resiusa.org/realproperty /pages/viewdetails.aspx?County=04&Search Type= ACCT.. . 6/9/2014 



SDAT: Real Property Search Page 1 of 1 

Baltimore County New Search (http://sdatreslusa.org/RealPropertyl 

District: 14 Account Number: 2300004414 

,32 
The information shown on this map has been compiled from deed descriptions and plats and is not a property survey. The map should not be used for legal 

descriptions. Users noting errors are urged to notify the Maryland Department of Planning Mapping, 301 W. Preston Street, Baltimore MD 21201 . 

If a plat for a property is needed, contact the local Land Records office where the property is located. Plats are also available online through the Maryland State 

Archives at www.plats.net (http://www.plats.net). 

Property maps provided courtesy of the Maryland Department of Planning C2011 . 

For more information on electronic mapping applications, visit the Maryland Department of Planning web site at 

www.mdp.state.md.us/OurProducts/OurProducts.shtml(http://www.mdp.state.md.us/OurProduc;ts/OurProducts.shtmll. 

II Loading ... Please Wait. Loading ... Please Wait. -> 

(http:l/imsweb06.mdp.state.md.ue/website/mosp/) 

PETITIONER'S 
EXHIBIT NO. '3 

http://sdat.resiusa.org/realproperty/maps/showmap.html?countyid=04&accountid= 14+ 2300... 6/9/2014 
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Aft~ recording, please return to: 

Stonegate Title Company 
1919 York Road 
Timonium, MD 21093 

File No. 058440 

DEED 

Tax Account No. 14-2300004474 

THIS DEED, Made thlsjl', day of~, 2005, by and between Carla 
M. Dulaney, party of the first part, and Jeffreyoucault and Christopher Barstad; and John 
Butz, II, parties of the second part. 

WITNESSETH, that In consideration of the sum of One Hundred Fifty Thousand and 
00/100 ($150,000.00) DOLLARS; and other good and valuable considerations, the receipt of 
which Is hereby acknowledged, the said party of the first part, does grant and convey unto 
the parties of the second part, as Joint tenants with full powers of survivorship · · their 
assigns, the survivor of them, and the survivor's personal representatives and assigns, In fee 
simple, all that property situate in Baltimore County, State of Maryland, described as follows, 
that Is to say: 

BEGINNING for the same at the beginning of the fourth line of that parcel of 
land which by deed dated September 16, 1987 and recorded among the Land 
Records of Baltimore County In Llber 7876, folio 277 was conveyed by 
ELIZABETH KAHLER and FREDERICK WILLIAM KAHLER, JR., thence running 
with and binding on the first, second and third lines as follows: South 50 
degrees 31 minutes 00 seconds west 158.SO feet; North 39 degrees 29 
minutes 00 seconds west 148.00 feet; North 53 degrees 03 minutes 43 
seconds east 139.46 feet; thence running for three lines of division as 
follows: South 36 degrees 58 minutes 17 seconds east 71.24 feet; North 52 
degrees 09 minutes 30 seconds east 22.36 feet; South 39 degrees 29 
minutes 00 seconds east 70.01 feet to the place of beginning. CONTAINING 
21,424 square feet (0.491 acres) of land more or less. The Improvements 
thereon being known as 8605 Kenwood Avenue. 

BEING the same property described In a deed dated December 27, 2003 and 
recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County In Llber 21914, folio 
379 was granted and conveyed by Richard Dulaney and carla M. Dulaney unto 
Carla M. Dulaney, the herein Granter. 

TOGETHER with the buildings thereupon, and the rights, alleys, ways, waters, 
privileges, appurtenances and advantages thereto belonging, or In anywise appertaining. 

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD said described lot of ground and prernlses to the said parties 
of the second part, as joint tenants with full powers of survivorship· their assigns, the 
survivor of them, and the survivor's personal representatives and assigns, In fee simple. 

PETITIONER+' 
EXHIBIT NO. ------
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AND the said party of the first part hereby covenants that he/she have not done or 
suffered to be done any act, matter or thing whatsoever, to encumber the property hereby 
conveyed; that he/she will warrant specially the property hereby conveyed; and that he/she 
will execute such further assurances of the same as may be requisite or necessary. 

WITNESS, the hands and seals of said Grantor. 

Cfu_Qe,. m kJA~AL) 
Carla M. Dulaney 
Grantor 

STATE OF.h?~ 
County of ~ I~ , TO WIT; 

I Hereby Certify, That on thiJ:#J day of4-~~~005, before me, the 
subscriber, personally appeared Carla M. Dulaney,,aftr, known to me or satisfactorily proven 
to be the person whose name ls/are set forth In the within d d, and did further 
acknowledge that he/she executed the aforegoing deed for pur s therein contained. 

WITNESS MY HAND AND NOTARIAL SEAL. 

NOTARY PUBLIC 

. -~ .. 

My Commission Expires: - l".'f PUBllC rior,:m c. r.nr::m>El NO.A ,, 
b,:.i..Tih.Hic C.:OUNTV, IIMF:i"LAND 

IM C.(:;M:J.,SSICN EXPlfi0::3 1Z/li2v07 

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that this Instrument has been prepared unde the supervision of 
Robert C. Brendel, an Attorney admitted to practice before th Court Appeals of the State 
of Maryland. 

return to: 



6605 KENWOOD 
A\/F l\11 IF 

Created By 

~tJlre~aum'd!\I 

Inaccurate or contain errors or omissions . Baltimore County, Maryland does 
not warrant the accuracy or reliability of the data and disclaims all warrant!< 
with regard to the data, including but not limited to, all warranties, express 
tmplled•, tlf'mert:hantablllty-antl'fitness'fo..-8"1Y ·p11rttcul11r ptirposes• E!attlmori 
~\,flA\ limj~rJ.~~ ~~~~iilh1i,r,\!;\ir~t.M1!1,00ni.~cvi.eA~A1,Wllla~ .. rlin, 

attorneys' and experts' fees, and court costs incurred as a result of, arising 
._ ______________ _.._ ___________________ _.... from or in connection with the use of or reliance upon this data. 

Printed 6/9/2014 











PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING 
3/S :Kenwooc! Avenue, 210' NE of 
a.·,co Road 
{~601 Kenwood Avenue) 
14th Election District 
7th CouncilJnanic District 

Frederick Kahler, Jr. 
P~titioner 

* * 

* BEFORE 'rill: 

* DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER 

* OF BALTIMORE COuNTY 

* Case No. 99-103-SPH 

* 

* * 

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

Thi3 matter comes before the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for con-

sideration of a Petition for Special Hearing filed by the owner of the 

3ubject property, Frederick Kalller, Jr. The Petitioner seeks approv2l of a 

~vaiver from the requirements of Section 2.B.1 of the Departmem:: of Permits 

and Development Management (DPDM) Design Manual, to permit the use of an 

existing 15-foot wide ·ngress/egress maintenance and utility easement to 

provide access from Lot 2 to a public road (Xenwood Avenue) in lieu of the 

.required 28-foot wide in-fee strip. The subject property and relief sought 

are more particularly described on the site plan submi ttea which was 

accepted and marked into evidence as Petitioner's Exhibit 1. 

Appearing at the hearing on behalf of tbe Petition were Frederick 

Kahler,. Jr., property owner, and Paul Lee,. Professional Engineer who 

prepared the site plan for this property. There were no. Protestants or 

other interested persons present. 

Testimony and evidence offere<:l revealed tbat the subject property 

consists of a gross area of 0.82 acres, more or less, zoned D.R. 5.5, and 

is improved with two single family dwelli.ngs and a detached garage which 

sarves the dwelling known as 6601 Kenwooa Avenue. The property is located 

on, the south · side of Kenwood Avenue, not far from Golden Ring Road in 

Rosedale. Apparently, the two dwellings have existe.d on the property for 

] EXHIBIT 

l 1 
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many years_ 7he ~e~itioner is aesirous of subdividing the property to 

create two separate lots so that each dwelling can be offered for sale 

independently_ However, in ord~r to proceed throug1, the minor subdivision 

process, the requested special hearing is necessary to allow access to 

jJroposed Lot 2 utilizing an existing 15-foot wide maintenance and utility 

easement. Testimony indicatea that the Development Plans Review Division 

of DPDM has rec=ended approval of the requested waiver. As noted above, 

these houses -have existed on the property for many years and access to 

both hOilles has never been an issue_ The residents ~ave always shared a 

common driveway and public util.ities exist for both lots. Thus, it is 

clear that relief can be granted without causing any detriment to the 

surrounding locale. 

Pursuant to Section 2f,-172 of the Baltimore County Code (B.C.C-), 

l am persuaded to grant the requested waiver . Based upon the testimony and 

evidence presented, it is clear that practical difficulty or unreasonable 

hardship would result if strict compliance with the development regulations 

set forth in Section 2 .B. l of the DPDM Design Mannal were required. It 

has been established that the requirements from which the Petitioner seeks 

relief would unduly restrict the use of the larid due to the special condi-

tions unigue to this particular parcel. In aaclition, the relief requested 

':Jill :lOt be detrimental to the public health, safety, and general welfare . 

.Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and 

public nearing on th.is Petition held, and for the reasons given above, the 

special hearing should be granted~ 

THEREFORE., IT IS ORDERED by the Deputy Zoning Cou:::ri.ssioneI for 

Ba;.timore 
~ 

Count<J this ~ day of November, 1998 that the Petition for 

Special Hearing- seeking approval cf a waiver from the requirements of 

2-
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2-e-::-tion 2.B.1 of t:r1e !)eparboent of Permits and Development Management 

(DPDM) Design Manual, to permit the use of an existing 15-foot wide in-

gress)egress maintenance an:o utility easement to provide access fr.om Lot 2 

to s public road ( Kenwood Avenue) in lieu of the required 20-foot wide 

in-fee strip, in accordance witr. Petitioner's E.:xh.ibit l, be and is hereby 

GRANT.till, subject to the following restrictinn: 

1) The Petitioners may apply for their building 
pe=it and be granted same upon receipt of this Ot"der; 
however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that pro­
ce~ding at th.is time is at their own risk until the 
30-day appeal period frOln the date of this Order has 
expired. If an appeal is filed and this Order is 
reversed, the relief granted herein shall be resci~ded. 

,kltr.t4J.'=~' 
Deputy Zoning Commissioner 
for Baltimore County 

~ . 

~~ 
_;, t . 

. --:~J-1---·--- --------···----- ....::....3-
· • ...,....-. 1 
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· • .,! .• :. •J ) 



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: Arn.old Jablon, Director 
Departm.entofPernrits 
and Development Management 

FROM: Arn.old F. 'Pat' Keller, III, Director 
Office of Planning 

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petitions 

Date: October 7, 1998 

The Office of Planning has no comment on the following petition (s): 
Item No (s): 103 

If there should be any questions or this office can provide additional information, please 
contact Jeffrey Long in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480. 

AFK/JL 

C:\JEFF _L\ 103.doc 



, . 

I' 

l /. 

I 
I 

l 

I' I 

,I 
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EASEMENT AGREEMENT 

THIS EASE MEN r AGREEMENT entered 1010 this 2h"' da~ of Fcbru= . 1 '.l'~J b, and 

between FREDERICK WILLIAM KAHLER, JR. ihcreaftcr referred to as · KAHLER. JR." J and 

RICHARD DUL.ANEY (hcreaftc, referred 10 as " DULANEY"! 

I. 

z. 

4 

BACKGROUND 

Kahler. Jr ts the owr.cr of Lot I ts shown on m,n<Jr sulK11,1smn Pl31 enotled 
Frecknck IJ./. Kahler. Jr. Propcrt,1· B:tlttmorc Cnunty. Maryland PrnJocl N,, 9H-Ok 17 
The U11pro,<'.mcnlS thc,-con being known llml dcs1g,,a1ro as 6<,0 I K CJt" ood A I cnuc 

Dula.no:-.· 1s the owner of Loi 2 iu sh=n on mmor ~ub-d1ns100. Plat cnt1tlod f rcdcncl. 
W. Kzhl.:r. Jr.. Property ual11more County Maryla,<I ProJoct Ne,. 9k-OK 17 111-': 
impro,·cmcn·.s 1hcroon being knoun and dcsignatw JS u,n5 Kcn"ood A,c.n"" 

NOW THEREFORE, the parties hcrctc, declare 1ha1 thctr lots shall be subJccl to the 
applic.1blc casements and co,·cnants hercma!lcr sci forth . "hrch shall be hrnd•nH up on 
the awhcablc Lots to the end that such cascmcnlS and <.oYcnants shall run w,th . hind . 
and burden the awlicablc Jots on pmpcrt~ and an,· and all pcrsLms and cnutlcs who 
shall h<Jreaftcr Ull.~ lltle lo the lots or acquire an~ rntcrcu lhcrc,n ,hall be bound b~ the 
fol lo ... ,ng casements 8lld covcn.ints which arc appltcabk thereto 

t'f?f ~ 

DEFINITIONS· =" K .:,Jl !~· 1'?:n 

A . 

B. 

--o..ncr(sr · as used hc,cm shall mean ill!) present or fururc 01,ncr of record 
of all or any portion of the Kahler. Jr Lot or the Dulan~ Loi 

"Kahler. Jr. marnlcnancc Arca'' is that area of JlC K..hlcr . Jr l.<1! 
crosshatched Ol1 Exhibit A all;ichcd hereto aJ\d ma.kc n part hereof 

C. "Easement Arca" u the :irea which 1s located between Kcn"ood A,cnuc and 
the Dul!UIC'· Loi a, shown or. Exh1b11 A 

O ··Uuh1y Easement Arca" me.ins the area sho11n on Exh1li1l A marl,.cd RM' 
~8-209. 

~ K.,\HLER,. JR . and DULANEY EASEMENT. 

6 . 

7 

Kahler. Jr the owner of Lot I 00<: fah1b11 A auachcd hcr.olo ~ hcrcb\' establish and 
create for the b..,iefil of Dulaney a.n casement. license. right and pm.ilcgc of passage. 
botn vcJm:ular. and pcd1str1an tn . on o,cr and upon the pa\'od drl\C\\liY located \\llhm 
the Eas..."ttlCllt Arca fOf the sole purpose of ingress and cpcss to Kcnll'ood A,·cnuc 
11,.c Ea.semen! <hall be subjccl lo the limitaliOni \hat \'l'hicular access shall be llm,tcd 
lo autoinobilcs and pick up lnlcks !hat arc s1;.cd lo slay mth,n the lillccn fOOI ( 15') 
drivc .. ay and of soch weight so as lo not damage the pau,rl drnc\\ a,·. the pa1l.:mg or 
s1oppini: of ,chides on the dn\'L"'"'' shall not be pcrrn111cd 

MAINTENANCE AND COST SHARING: lbc O,,n<:r of the Dul:inc\' Lot shall be 
;csporu,blc fo1 m.unlAirung the Dulan~· Dm·cwa, m a clean and order!; cond,uon 
The O"ncr of the Dulll!C\· lot shall reimburse the O\\'ncr to the Kahler Lot for One· 
h.alf(Y, 1 of the rci.,onablc cost cf rMinlatn111g the Dul3111"· Dm·c\\·a, w11hin the 
Dulanc:- Ma;ntenar,cc Arc11. such p;iyrnent lo be t-u1 ,11th1n llurt,· ( W) da~-s after 
dch1·t:0 of an Hcrni,ed uwoicc :herefor. 1ogct.hcr ,,·nh copies of paid ,n,·oi= 
suh,1anriat1ng such costs The cost of matntcn= ~hall 1ncludc but no! be limited 10 
sno" ru1101·a1. cleaning. repair Md m.:intcnancc of the panng. indudrng resurfacing 
and.'or scaluig. th.: rct00HU of anJ· dead or rallcn trees on or adJac.::01 10 the Kahler Jr 
dneC\,ay 

RELEASE AND INDEMNIFICATION 

The Q\\ .1crs of the Dulane! Lot 2 her~ release and discharge the Ownc, of Kahler. 
Jr I .ot I from any and all liabiltues. acuons. damages on account of death or bodtl~ 
m1uncs or damage to prnpcny, and claim of an~ type\\ ha!soc,cr . rncluding reasonable 
anorncy 's Cccs . consultants ' foes. or other costs incun·cd in conno;t1on h,,rcwilh. on 
acCC'Ut\t of (i) th~ use of !he Easement area~ such 0'1'nc·rs and Co~tractors. agents . 
!la'\·ants Ulnu=:c . gucsls or ~ · other per.on or ( 1i I lhc failure of the Owner of the 
1<.Mkr. Jr Lot to discharge its obligallon under Scctmn ~ hereof 

l\ tW.EUJES · If any Owner fails lo comp1' with a,1~· pcm 1sinn herein . thC!l an,· 
,!her Owner=~·. ~111s cptroo upon th1m (JO) da~ s wriucn noucc to the dcfaulhng °"'nc:r. •tr sooner upon ,ei l,aJ notice: 1f an)· ~,ncrgcnc" cxrsts. proceed to cure such 
default and charge lhc defaullln@. Owner for the ccxr !hereof wluch shall be due w1lhm 
!hi~· (30) days after wrillcn rcquc,it thcrcfOf ,ncludmg ~<'pies of ,m·oic~ rcflc<:hng 
such COSl5. An~· such amount. or any other amount which 3ll Owner 1s required to pay 

URT (Land Recor.lll1Pflll~ Rl"A~',1™,MA;"M'\<g1\~,JI OOl!d'1P'i'llfte~)l,}~Allrftf !J$-oet2005 . 
.lctii.iltm!! ~,ieor touicCfe= lo ~m such ;unount" owed. JS \\ell as cn111lc such 

<:) ......._ 

l/') 

ex:: 
UJ ci z z 
0 t: 
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CL UJ 



f • 
00·113a2s osi,: 

Owfa'to I&*!·~~~ 0wncr•1 propertyparl!IB ID tho Mcybmd 
Contract Lien Act IS in effect at the date hereof« IS s:ubscquclltly amended from time -' 
to tune, qcther with all rcmcdics puvidcd tbcreundc:r iDcluding the foreclosure of 
such licft. No lien a'CIIICd bcn:unda- shall be vahd as against a purchMcr ( or 
mongagee or bolder of a deed of trust) of the defaulting OMier 's property, and no such . 
lien s.luill be supc:noc IO any such mortaase or deed of trust unless a suit IO enforce 

· ~.. such lieu shall have bccD filed in court of record III Baltnoorc County, Maryland, prior 
to the rcccrdabou llll¥lCIS the LIIICI Records oi Baltimore County of the cloed ( or 
mortpge or deed oflnasl) conveying ad property IO such pur;hax:r (oc subjecting 
the sam: 10 such mortgage or deed of trast). All CMtS and expenses, including 
-'>le anomey · s and consultant' s fees of prosecuting any proceeding at law or in' 
equity brought lo mfuroc any provisim of this agrccaacn1, including any amounts due 
and owiria and the rom:1osure of the afinmcnttoncd lien, shall be paid by the 
defaullJJIB OWIICf mi shall be included 8$ part of the amount StCllfed by the 
aforcmentioocd hen tpinst the dcf aulting owner's property. 

9: ~- ,Y,- pi<Hmc:Jill otdlis 118Jeemr.slt imy be mooificd or amended 
on!) b} a \\nltal inltmment ext:e:uted by all Owncn . 

. lN WITNESS WffEltEOt:', 11.e'l*tiel ~ intl:nc!ini to be 1egaDy bound 

hereby, ltmi exiicuted this * c:ettiellt oraie ar and year fint abol'C written. . , 

. . "WlTNE'SS: 

Fmderic:I: WiBi11m Kahler, Jr. 

r 

~~ Richard Dulaney ~ 

· State ~Ma,ytmil 'toatity ot r&! W~ (/ :_:, . 

. r ~ oenify tut c,a dm ,M day or~t;,""'f t999 befonl me, the nl,sc:n1M:r, a 

Notary Public m and t« tflc Stale ab-cu.id, penonal1y appeareil 11'REDERTCK. WILLIAM 

KAHLER. JR., 'lfflO made oeda ia duo ram of ·-· wndct tho pcmhics or petjmy that fhc matters 

..a fmctll • bdi in die fiqoiltg docemeot are tme imd correct to 1hc best of hi1 knowledge, 

~Ol'IIIIIOOII .S wier. and llm 11o hll Vohaitiiri)y exctaded 1hit dc,i:,m- .. , r« dll: parpoett 

Cberem COilWllCd. 

.;1. 

I IICnby certify tit.It a11 ttm,,l{TA' ay cf/', .ilf44',IIJ99 bef'ote me, the nbsc:n1ier, a 

Nota'y Mlic m 111111 for the Ste aforeuid, penonaDy appeared RI CHAR I) DULANEY., woo 

..ac oedt m • f'ona ·or law, ..- the ,emJtiet otpcrjary duit 1fie mat1er1 and &cts • fot!h in 

. ·~ ao«.~iwil1..,, tnle imil cmect 1o the best ot'hla boModgc, inbmatioa and belief, 

..t dllt lie Ile ·vo1a11ta ~ ·nclacW dm docmnrlat ror the piarpoiec tMrein contained. 
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CONFIRMATORY AGREEMENT 

e-d.~ THIS CONFIRMATORY AGREEMENT dated / r:JL day of May, 2001 by and 

between FREDERICK WILLIAM KAHLER, JR. the owner of 6601 Kenwood Avenue, 

Baltimore County and RICHARD DULANEY the owner of 6605 Kenwood Avenue, Baltimore 

County. 

WHEREAS, FREDERICK WILLIAM KAHLER, JR. and RICHARD DULANEY 

entered into an Easement Agreement dated February 16, 1999 which has been recorded among the 

Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber 13825, folio 60, et seq. lfB1N j:! 
THE PARTIES hereto have discovered through inadvertence, the survey Plat was not 

recorded with the Easement Agreement. R~ PASi Rc?t i 7£2.2.B 
Stt CR Jm t '.I'h 

NOW THEREFORE, this Agreement in consideration of the mutual agreement between 

the parties hereto and NO MONETARY CONSIDERATION both parties agree that the 

original Easement Agreement recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber 

13825, folio 60, et seq shall remain in full force and effect as originally rec~q_~1 200i 

The Survey attached hereto is the original survey that was prepared for settlement on May 

3, 1999 and is attached hereto to reflect the easement area and to correct the deficiency of non-

recording of the survey. 

WITNESS the hands and seals of the parties hereto. 

~~~(SEAL) 
FREDERICK WILLIAM KAHLER, JR. 

IG~~EAL) 
RICHARD DULANEY ~ 



.• ' 

80l5°,i7 ,7 534 , P .' , J _.(.; { , , :· ' c_. 

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this /Ir}., day of May, 2001 befure me, the subscriber, a 

Notary Public in and for the State aforesaid, personally appeared FREDERICK Wll,LIAM 

KAHLER, JR., who made oath in due form of law, under the penalties of perjury that the matters 

and facts set forth in the forgoing docwnent are true and correct to the best of his knowledge, 

information and belief, and that he has voluntarily executed this document for the purposes herein 

contained. 

My Commission Expires~ November 17, 2001 

;/ H- L . 
~ ,:,f ,•111um1u1· 

Kathleen M. Irwin, N*.u,ii't.,.,~ 
~.,:; .··~SSION..-:· •• ~\ 
~<::l~ ""°~:·~~ f :"Si NOV ...,,·t ~ E· • • -§'*' 17 i-./J 

·--

\ \cP. 2001 ~ I § 

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE ~J:,/°!ft.~~E_:.~::.--;._,~~ .! 

~IJ~AY pu~,--'~ i: 
.,.,,...-i • L i1,,11111 ~m111''\ 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this _t_,_ L;f \, day of May, 2001 before me, the subscriber, a 

Notary Public in and for the State aforesaid, personally appeared RICHARD DULANEY, who 

made oath in due form of law, m1der the penalties of perjury that the matters and facts set forth in 

the forgoing document are true and correct to the best ofhis knowledge, information and belief, 

and that he bas voluntarily executed this document for the purposes herein contained. 

~~~-::,,----

Kathleen M. Irwin, Notary Public 

-~ ~,11,11111nn111 ·~ ~\~~ . My Commission Expires: November 17, 2001 ft~ · . : 
s :-,/' NOV l;, 1 

Ambassador Title Company, LLC 
100 West Rd Sta. 214 
Towson, MD 21204 

~~ 17 J . 
~ \ ~ 2001 .f'/,. t 
\~ ... :~VOf!t ~.:.-·~ ( 'l;Pr.4··· .. ····.,~v ,,,,,, AY f'V 

'""1111n11111111~ 

M'\(b~" 
BA CIRCUIT COURT ( and Records) [MSA CE 6~-\15'132J;G 15277, p. 0534. Printed 10/1312007. Online 03/0712005. 
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http://bamapsl.baltimorecountymd.gov/arcims _path/bcgims?ServiceName=Zoning2&Cli... 12/16/2007 



Case No.: ---~?f)~{--1Lf----=!):......_"2-------=~=---- S---'P--=-H.....,__ __ _ 

Exhibit Sheet 

Petitioner/Developer Respondent 

No. 1 

Plt(/\ Wk tAM L- \3-20~1 
No.2 

SDµr ((l{Onl P~+us 
No. 3 

1~1 Mttf 
No.4 

Du~ 
No. 5 k/,lh l,r f{,Mr ~~b).i\frs(~ 

'tr (ttV\ 
No. 6 

ALr~J p~t"u 
No. 7 

74- 71-l P~FiJJJ 
No. 8 

-

No. 9 

() rl"" \" N v t\~-- lb 3 
No. 10 

~~1r~r 
No. 11 M~ Ncf bor~49-~ ~ 
No. 12 



June 13, 2014 

Jefferson Building 
105 W. Chesapeake Ave Rm 205 
Towson, MD 21204 

Ref: Case # 2014-0226-SPH 

To whom it may concern: 

We have many concerns that will affect several surrounding homeowners if this case is granted. 

The following is a list of our concerns: 

• Deficient sewage line. - Our three properties share the same sewage line. Currently the 

sewage line is cracked and broken, it barely supports three dwellings, let alone a forth. 

o Homeowner in 6603 has/had sewage backups in their basement every 4-6 

months. 

o When Baltimore County conducts its "White Smoke Test'' the ground smokes in 

many areas. 

• Trash pickup. - Where is the trash for two proposed dwellings going to sit, on the front 

lawn of 6601 or 6603 Kenwood Ave? 

• Mailboxes- Where are the mailboxes going to be placed, on the front lawn of 6601 or 

6603 Kenwood Ave? 

• Emergency Vehicles - As our properties sit today, emergency vehicles have no place to 

fit or turn around. 

• Weight distribution on driveway- We have witnessed the driveway flexing with heavy 

trucks. Our concern is our driveway collapsing. Is the weight of large trucks that deliver 

materials going to collapse our driveway? 

• 1,000 gallon oil tank under driveway- If our 1,000 gallon oil tank underground is 

disturbed and causes environmental issues or damage, which party becomes 

responsible for repairs/loss? 

• Snow removal - Where will snow removal be placed? 

• Heavy Traffic- 2 vehicles per dwelling times five (6601 Kenwood has a current Rental 

Housing License) would be ten vehicles. Will the new driveway be one way in and one 

way out? What happens if one of the two new homeowners opens a daycare or home 

business that increases traffic? 

Ryan & Lisa Seeley 

6601 Kenwood Ave 

e~'I 
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his data Is only for general information purposes only. This data may be 
inaccurate or contain errors or omissions. Baltimore County, Maryland does 
not warrant the accuracy or reliability of the data and disclaims all warrantie 
with regard to the data, including but not limited to, all warranties, express 
or implied, of merchantability and fitness for any particular purpose. 
Baltimore County, Maryland disclaims all obligation and liability for damages, 
including but not limited to, actual, special , indirect, and consequential 

amages, attorneys' and experts' fees, and court costs incurred as a result 
f, arising from or In connection with the use of or reliance upon this data . 










